## ORIGINAL

Decision No. 54126

BUFORE THE PUPLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of the County of San Bernardino for Permission to Widen and Improve a Crossing at Grade Over the Tracks of the Southern Pacific Company Railway at Valley Boulevard in the Vicinity of Fontana in the County of San Bernardino, State of California.

) Application No. 38308

## ORDER

County of San Bernardino is authorized to widen and improve Valley Boulevard at grade across a track of Southern Pacific Company near Fontana in San Bernardino County, at the location described in the application, identified as Crossing No. 3-528.5-C. Construction expenses shall be borne in accordance with an agreement to be entered into between the applicant and Southern Pacific Company, and copy of said executed agreement shall be filed with the Commission within six months after the effective date of this order. Should the parties fail to reach agreement, the Commission will apportion costs by further order.

Maintenance cost outside of lines two feet outside of rails shall be borne by applicant. Maintenance cost between such lines shall be borne by Southern Pacific Company.

Width of crossing shall be not less than 60 feet and grades of approach not greater than one per cent. Construction shall be equal or superior to Standard No. 2 of General Order No. 72 in accordance with the plan attached to the application, modified however to provide for a raised median with a minimum

width of six feet adjacent to the track upon which to install center flashing light signals. Protection shall be by four Standard No. 8 flashing light signals (General Order No. 75-B) and crossing illuminated by high-intensity lamps of at least 20,000 lumen.

Within thirty days after completion pursuant to this order, applicant shall so advise the Commission in writing. This authorization shall become void if not exercised within one year, unless time be extended, or if above conditions are not complied with. Authorization may be revoked or modified if public convenience, necessity, or safety so require.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at	San Francisco	, California, this
274 day of _	NOVEMBER ,	1956
-	( Jules)	E. Bahll)
	Cae	President Leuren
	Mary	ly Doule
	13	Handy o
		Zyn Fox
		Commissioners